## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 26, SERIES 2021

A Resolution authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to accept a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) from the State of Oregon for financial support of St. Vincent de Paul's Regional Housing Rehabilitation Program of Lane County.

## **RECITALS:**

- 1. The State of Oregon is awarding the City of Florence a Community Development Block grant.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to accept this grant in order to support St. Vincent de Paul's Regional Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program of Lane County.
- 3. City Council and staff members have identified the need for housing in the 2021-2023 City of Florence work plan.
- 4. The City of Florence held a public hearing on December 14, 2020.
- 5. The City of Florence intends to enter into an agreement with St. Vincent de Paul for management of the CDBG funds and program.

Based on these findings,

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Authorizes the City Manager to accept the Community Development Block Grant grant from State of Oregon for financial support of St. Vincent de Paul's Regional Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program of Lane County.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

## ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2021.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder